# | Agenda Item | cover sheet

for consideration by the Apex Town Council

Item Type: CONSENT AGENDA

Meeting Date: May 19, 2020

Item Details

Presenter(s): Laurie Hohe, Town Attorney

Department(s): Town Attorney

## Requested Motion

Motion to repeal the Remote Participation Policy for Meetings of the Apex Town Council adopted on March 17, 2020.

# Approval Recommended?

Yes

## <u>Item Details</u>

The Town Council adopted a Remote Participation Policy to allow council members to participate in meetings of the Town Council using video meeting and/or telephonic platforms. On May 4, 2020, Session Law 2020-3 (Senate Bill 704) was signed into law enabling remote meetings during a state of emergency and providing detailed procedures to be followed when meeting remotely. Due to the enactment of Session Law 2020-3, the Council's Remote Participation Policy is no longer necessary. When meeting remotely, the Council will follow the provisions of Session Law 2020-3.

#### **Attachments**

• Remote Participation Policy

